

69890-7

69890-7

NO. 69890-7-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CAPTAIN BRUCE NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF  
PILOTAGE COMMISSIONERS,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

TAD ROBINSON O'NEILL  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 37153  
800 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
206-464-7352

2019 JUN 27 PM 1:53  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

    1. Whether the Captain Nelson is entitled to a new trial under CR 60(b)(3) when (1) the existence of the spreadsheet would not change the result at a new trial; (2) the spreadsheet is not newly discovered since summary judgment; (3) the Appellant could have received the spreadsheet months earlier if he had exercised due diligence; (4) the spreadsheet is not material; and (5) the spreadsheet is, at best, only cumulative or impeaching. ....1

    2. Whether the Board committed fraud or misconduct under CR 60(b)(4) when (1) the Board did not make any false statements regarding the hiring panel’s knowledge of applicants’ ages; (2) fully complied with all discovery requests; and (3) absence of the spreadsheet did not materially impair the Captain Nelson’s ability to prepare his case. ....2

    3. Whether the issue of collateral estoppel has been improperly brought before this court by the Captain Nelson when (1) there is a separate appeal pending on this issue and (2) collateral estoppel was not discussed in Appellant’s original motion to vacate and is therefore not part of the record. ....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. The Respondent Denied Appellant’s Request for a Puget Sound Pilot’s License Because His Performance Was Unsatisfactory .....2

    B. ManpowerProjection20070327.xls .....3

    C. Appellant’s Administrative Discovery Did Not Request the Manpower Projection Spreadsheet.....5

D.	Appellant Did Not Request the “Manpower Projection” Spreadsheet until November 2011 .....	8
E.	The Manpower Spreadsheet Is Not New Evidence That The Board Tracked Age.....	10
F.	The Appellant Did Not File a CR 56(f) Motion to Continue Based on Outstanding Discovery .....	11
G.	Procedural Background.....	11
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
A.	The Retirement Survey Spreadsheet is Not “New” Evidence and Does Not Entitle the Appellant to a New Trial.....	12
1.	The Spreadsheet was not Newly Discovered After Summary Judgment was Granted.....	13
2.	The Existence of the Spreadsheet Would not Change the Result if Summary Judgment was Overturned .....	14
3.	Captain Nelson did not act With Diligence in Obtaining the Spreadsheet.....	19
4.	The Evidence is Irrelevant to Captain Nelson’s Case .....	20
5.	At Most, the Spreadsheet Would be Used in an Attempt to Impeach .....	21
B.	The Superior Court Did Not Err In Denying Captain Nelson’s Request To Vacate The Judgment Under CR 60(b)(4) Because There Is No Evidence Of Fraud, Misrepresentation, Misconduct, Or Discovery Violations By The Respondents .....	21
1.	The Board’s Counsel’s Statements in Argument Did Not Misstate the Evidence; the Superior Court’s	

Finding That There Was No Misconduct Should be Upheld .....	23
2. There Was No Misconduct in the Board’s Response to Discovery Requesting a Protective Order Prior to Production of the Spreadsheets Containing Private Information .....	24
3. Even if the Respondent had Violated the Discovery Rules, the Violation Would Not Have Materially Affected the Appellant’s Ability to Prepare for Trial .....	27
4. The Alleged Violation of the Discovery Rules or Other Misconduct Would Not Have Directly Related to the Entry of Judgment Against the Appellant .....	28
C. The Appellant Raises Arguments Related to Collateral Estoppel Not Properly Before This Court.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	12
<i>Debs. v. Northeastern Ill Univ.</i> , 153 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1P.3d 587 (2000).....	12
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hatfield v. Columbia Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 68 Wn. App. 817, 846 P.2d 1380 (1993).....	15
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct 1701, 123 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1993).....	15
<i>Holaday v. Merceri</i> , 49 Wn. App. 321, 742 P.2d 127 (1987).....	13
<i>Killingsworth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 254 Fed. Appx. 634 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>KY Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135, 128 S. Ct. 2361, 171 L.Ed.2d 322 (2008).....	15
<i>Lewis v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 467 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	12, 22, 23, 28
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	12

<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Shelley v. Geren</i> , 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Sprenter v. Fed. Loan Bank</i> , 253 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Steckl v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 392 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>Wallace v. OC Tanner Rec Ctr.</i> 299 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15

**Rules**

CR 26(b)(1).....	9
CR 56 .....	11
CR 56(f) .....	11, 20
CR 60 .....	1, 2, 11
CR 60(b)(3).....	passim
CR 60(b)(4).....	2, 22
RAP 9.12.....	30
RCW 42.56.550 .....	25
RPC 3.3 .....	22
